

02-41464

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**FRED M. MOORE and RONALD C. HEARN, on behalf
of themselves and all other persons similarly situated
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**RADIAN GROUP INC., RADIAN GUARANTY INC.,
NORWEST CORP., NORWEST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., NORWEST
MORTGAGE, INC., WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.,
WELLS FARGO & CO., AND WFC HOLDINGS CORP.
Defendants-Appellees.**

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Texas**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES RADIAN GROUP INC.
AND RADIAN GUARANTY INC.**

**DAVID SMITH
SCHNADER HARRISON
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2190 (telephone)
(215) 751-2205 (facsimile)**

**SIDNEY K. POWELL
DEBORAH PEARCE REGGIO
LAW OFFICES OF SIDNEY POWELL
1854A Hendersonville Road, No. 228
Asheville, NC 28803
(828) 651-9543 (telephone)
(828) 684-5343 (facsimile)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES
RADIAN GROUP INC. AND RADIAN GUARANTY INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

RECOMMENDATION ON ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONxiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below 1

 B. Statement Of The Facts 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 6

I. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED NO INJURY AS A RESULT OF
DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED VIOLATION OF § 2607(a), PLAINTIFFS
LACKED STANDING TO SUE, FAILED TO STATE A CASE OR
CONTROVERSY, AND DEPRIVED THE DISTRICT COURT OF
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. 6

 A. Standard Of Review 7

 B. Because Plaintiffs Lacked Standing To Bring This RESPA Action,
The District Court Lacked Article III Jurisdiction And Properly
Dismissed Their Case 8

1.	Plaintiffs Failed To Allege Sufficiently Particularized Facts Of Injury, Causation, Or Redressibility Under RESPA	10
2.	Congress Did Not Eliminate The Requirement That Private Citizens Suing Under RESPA Must Allege A Concrete And Particularized Personal Injury	16
a.	Plaintiffs’ Cases Are Distinguishable	18
b.	Standing Embodies Important Constitutional Requirements	22
3.	The Statute Does Not Create A Private Cause Of Action For “Truthful Real Estate Settlement Practices,” And Plaintiffs Have No Standing To Sue Under § 2607(a).	24
II.	PLAINTIFFS REFUSED TO INCLUDE AN INJURY IN THEIR COMPLAINT BECAUSE IF THEY HAD DONE SO, THE FILED-RATE DOCTRINE WOULD REQUIRE DISMISSAL.	26
III.	FOR THE REASONS STATED IN CO-DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO’S BRIEF, THE COURT COULD ALSO HAVE DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CASE BASED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATION . . .	30
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Allied Air Freight, Inc. v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 393 F.2d 441 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 846 (1968)	xiii
<i>Amazon, Inc. v. Dirt Camp, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir.2001)	xiii, xiv
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Carroll v. Andrews</i> , 438 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1971)	xv
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	11
<i>Collins v. FMHA-USDA</i> , 105 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Consumers Union of U.S. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Davis Forestry Corp. v. Smith</i> , 707 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983)	xiii
<i>Domino Sugar Corp. v. Sugar Workers Local Union 392 of United Food and Commercial Workers Intern. Union</i> , 10 F.3d 1064 (4th Cir.1993)	xiv
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	19

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Glover v. Standard Federal Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S.Ct. 344 (2002)	23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	11, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortgage Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hovsons, Inc. v. Township of Brick</i> , 89 F.3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>James v. City of Dallas, Texas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Korte v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F. Supp.2d 647 (E.D.Tex. 1999)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8, 16, 20
<i>Metropolitan Washington Coalition for Clean Air v. District of Columbia</i> , 511 F.2d 809 (1975)	20
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	12, 13
<i>Moll v. U.S. Life Title Ins. Co.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1284 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	25
<i>Morales v. Attorneys' Title Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1418 (S.D.Fla. 1997)	14, 15, 16, 27-30

<i>Mullinax v. Radian Guar., Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp.2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	13
<i>National Wildlife Fedn. v. Coleman</i> , 400 F. Supp. 705 (S.D.Miss. 1975)	20
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	9
<i>Oster v. City of New Orleans By and Through Morial</i> , 631 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 504 (S.D.Tex. 2001), —F.3d —, No. 01-21028 (5 th Cir. Feb. 7, 2003)	21, 22
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 114 F. Supp.2d 1347 (S.D.Ga. 2000)	25
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	16
<i>Reytblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997))	18-20
<i>Rinieri v. News Syndicate Co.</i> , 385 F.2d 818 (2d Cir.1967)	xiii
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Sanford v. Motts</i> , 258 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2001)	xiv

<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- S.Ct.--, 2003 WL 167684 (2003)	23
<i>Stevens v. Union Planters Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 33128256 (Aug. 20, 2000 E.D.Pa.)	27
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002)	xiii
<i>Taffet v. Southern Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1021 (1992)	15, 16, 29, 30
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	12, 13
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 963 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9, 16, 22, 24
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)	27, 29, 30
<i>Weil v. Long Island Savings Bank</i> , 200 F.R.D. 164 (E.D. N.Y. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	9

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 437G(8)(A) 19

2 U.S.C. § 447g(a)(1) 19

12 U.S.C. §2603 25

12 U.S.C. § 2605 25

12 U.S.C. § 2607(a) *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d) 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 28

12 U.S.C. § 2609(d) 25

12 U.S.C. § 2617(a) 10, 11, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xiv

10 C.F.R. § 2.206(a) 19

24 C.F.R. § 3500.4 10

24 C.F.R. § 3500.14 10

24 C.F.R. § 3500.19 13

42 U.S.C. § 3612(a) 18

FED.R.CIV.P.12(b)(1) 7

FED.R.APP.P.28(i) 30

TEX.INS.CODE arts. 5.09 29

TEX.INS.CODE arts. 5.11 27

TEX.INS.CODE arts. 21.50 27, 28

TEX.GOV'T CODE § 83.001 22

Other Sources

S. Rep. No. 93-866, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6550 13, 14, 25, 26

S. Rep. No. 94-410, *reprinted in* 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2448 14, 24, 25

S. Rep. No. 94-205, *reprinted in* 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2463 25, 26

9 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 9110.08[1] (1982) xiii
